

Resolution of Respect In Loving Memory of

Irma Jean Green

Though your days among us were too brief and our grief at your loss is never-ending, we draw comfort from the knowledge that you have found safe refuge in the LORD and in our hearts, where no darkness or pain can now touch you. We bless you with love, light, and our gratitude.

Whereas, Irma Jean Green of The George Washington Carver Class of '65 passed from this life on Monday, June 19, 2023, and

Whereas, in God's Holy wisdom, He called Irma Jean Green to dwell with Him, the officers and members of The George Washington Carver Class of '65 offer sincere condolences to the family, your sorrow is our sorrow, and

Whereas, the family of Irma Jean Green are deeply saddened at her departure, as are all who were touched by her devotion, dedication, and loyalty, and

Whereas, the classmates of Irma Jean Green are grieved by the loss of our clarinetist, *Sub-Deb Society* member, and Miss Charm, her legacy will continue to inspire members of The George Washington Carver Class of '65

Now therefore, be it resolved that we wish all who are now in mourning to take comfort in Revelation 21:4

And God shall wipe away all tears from their eyes; and there shall be no more death, neither sorrow, nor crying, neither shall there be any more pain: for the former things are passed away. Therefore, be it further resolved that we bow to a greater will than our own and rest in the knowledge that one day we will be united again, in joy and in the fullness of God's mercy.

Humbly submitted in Faith and Appreciation on this day, *Wednesday, June 28, 2023*, by James Echols, President of The George Washington Carver Class of '65.

